



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 766/2023**
RAJ KUMAR GUPTA Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate

Versus

RAMESH KUMAR C Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
14.03.2024

On the last hearing which was 12.12.2023, it was recorded that defendant was served at one of the two addresses of the defendant on 28.10.2023. However, the same was an error. The track reports filed alongwith the affidavit of service do not show any service of the summons. The date of service of 28.10.2023 was regarding compliance carried out by the plaintiff of Order 39 Rule 3 CPC.

So far as the service record from the Registry is concerned, the defendant could not be served on any of the two addresses.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff prays for some time to serve the defendant again.

Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 20.03.2024, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 14, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any