



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 766/2023, I.A. 21068/2023-Stay**

**RAJ KUMAR GUPTA**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Umesh Mishra and Ms.  
Yashodhara Raina, Advocates

versus

**RAMESH KUMAR C**

.....Defendant

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

% **23.08.2024**

1. No notice could be issued as process fee was returned under objection.
2. On the plaintiff taking requisite steps within a period of one week, issue fresh notice to the defendant by all permissible modes, returnable on 06.09.2024 before the learned Joint Registrar.
3. Renotify on 06.09.2024 before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service.

**I.A. 21069/2023-O-26 Rule-9**

4. Since the present application was not pressed on the first date of hearing i.e. 20.10.2023, no order was passed therein. However, the said application is wrongly showing as 'disposed of'. Since the learned counsel for the plaintiff presses for appointment of Local Commissioner at this



stage, the Registry is directed to place the present application on record on the next date of hearing.

5. Renotify on 06.09.2024.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**AUGUST 23, 2024/akr**