



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 766/2023**
RAJ KUMAR GUPTAPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Yashodhara Raina, Advocate
versus

RAMESH KUMAR CDefendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **09.12.2024**

CS(COMM) 766/2023 & I.A. No. 21068/2023 (for Stay).

1. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that though PF was filed for service of summons to the defendant, the same has been put under objections by the registry on the ground that there were no directions / instructions given by the Hon'ble Court on 06.09.2024 which was the last hearing before the Hon'ble Court. However, Registry overlooked the fact that on 23.08.2024, Hon'ble Court had granted permission to the plaintiff to serve the defendant. Consequently, plaintiff is permitted to file fresh PF within a week thereafter summons be issued to the defendant through all modes.

2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 15.01.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 15.01.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 9, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any