



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 766/2023**
RAJ KUMAR GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Yashodhara Raina (VC),
Advocate

versus

RAMESH KUMAR C

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. R.M.Asif (VC), Advocate

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

11.03.2025

%

1. As per the affidavit of service, defendant was served with summons on 23.12.2024 via speed post. However, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has highlighted that since they received a request from the defendant to supply a complete paper book as the same had not been received alongwith the summons, complete paper book was supplied on 20.01.2025 through email and which has been subsequently acknowledged by ld. Counsel for the defendant.

2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file the aforesaid emails by way of additional affidavit of service within three weeks. Written statement and reply to IA No. 21068/2023 has not been filed by the defendant. Let the written statement and reply be filed as per rules.

3. Put up for completion of pleadings on 20.05.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 11, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any