



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 766/2023**

RAJ KUMAR GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Yashodhara Raina, Mr. Aakash
Bhambri, Advocates.

versus

RAMESH KUMAR C

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vijay Krishnan, Advocate for
defendant. (Through VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
20.11.2025

%

1. On the last date of hearing, defendant was granted four weeks to bring its written statement on record after observing that the written statement has been under objection since 16.05.2025. No steps have been taken up even till today to bring the written statement on record. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that he is based in Chennai and the local counsel in Delhi is reportedly suffering from severe Asthama. However, there are no details as to since when has the local counsel been unwell. Ld. Counsel for submits that probably he is unwell for the last two weeks. If that be the case, this plea is of no help as the four week period expired much earlier. Patently, defendant has exhibited absolute lack of diligence. Consequently, in terms



of the last order, right to bring the written statement on record stands closed.

2. In view of the above, suit be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.11.2025 for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/Ni