



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 766/2023, I.A. 21068/2023 & O.A. 220/2025**

RAJ KUMAR GUPTAPlaintiff
Through: **Ms. Yashodhara Raina, Advocate.**

versus

RAMESH KUMAR CDefendant
Through: **Ms. K.S. Mary Jonet, Ms. Apurva Singh
and Mr. Vijaykrishan R.P., Advocates.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
19.02.2026

%

1. To put the controversies to rest, it is deemed appropriate to permit the defendant no.1 to file a condonation of delay application in filing the written statement, clearly specifying as to what transpired from the date the defendant was served with the summons of the suit i.e. 23.12.2024 *via* Speed Post, which is noted in the order dated 11.03.2025.
2. The affidavit in this regard shall also be filed by the defendant. The same may be filed within two weeks from date with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
3. List on 28.04.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026
yrj